

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF INNISFIL

## MAYORAL DECISION MD01-23

## A decision to delegate certain Strong Mayor Powers

WHEREAS the Mayor of the Town of Innisfil has the authority to make certain decisions under Part VI.1 (Special Powers and Duties of Head of Council) of the *Municipal Act, 2001* ("Act");

NOW THEREFORE the Mayor of the Town of Innisfil hereby decides as follows:

- 1. That the powers and duties assigned to the head of council under Section 284.5 of the Act, with respect to the chief administrative officer, are hereby delegated to Council;
- 2. That the powers and duties assigned to the head of council under Section 284.6 of the Act, with respect to
  - a. Determining the organizational structure of the municipality; and
  - b. Hiring, dismissing, or exercising any other prescribed employment powers with respect to any division or the head of any other part of the organizational structure,

are hereby delegated to the Chief Administrative Officer, subject to the statutory limitations to these powers as set out in the Act;

- 3. That the powers and duties assigned to the head of council under Section 284.7 of the Act, with respect to prescribed local boards or local boards within a prescribed class of local boards, are hereby delegated to Council; and
- 4. That the powers and duties assigned to the head of council under Section 284.8 of the Act, with respect to prescribed committees or committees within a prescribed class of committees, are hereby delegated to Council.

## THIS MAYORAL DECISION SHALL COME INTO EFFECT THIS 2<sup>ND</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2023.

Lynn Dollin, Mayor

Dated: November 2, 2023